

No. 14112

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOIS J. NEWMAN (formerly Lois J. Senderman),
Petitioner.

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF.

IRELL & MANELLA,
GANG, KOPP & TYRE,
MARTIN GANG,
LOUIS M. BROWN,
NORMAN R. TYRE,
MILTON A. RUDIN,
6400 Sunset Boulevard,
Los Angeles 28, California,
Attorneys for Petitioner.

FILED

SEP 9 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

Introductory statement	1
Summary of the argument.....	2

I.

Petitioner made a gift in 1943 and did nothing subsequent there- to to support a ruling that the completed gift occurred in 1946	3
A. The death of Richard S. Goldman.....	3
B. The appointment of a new trustee.....	4
C. Transfer of the assets to the minor's guardian.....	4

II.

Subsequent to 1943, petitioner could not have prevented the transfer of the trust assets to the minor's guardian.....	5
--	---

III.

If the gift was revocable in 1943, the transfer of assets from the trustee to the guardian in 1946 did not make the gift irrevocable; accordingly the court should hold the gift was irrevocable in 1943.....	9
--	---

IV.

Even assuming that the transfer of the trust assets to the guardian in 1946 transmuted a revocable gift to an irrevocable gift, the imposition of a gift tax is foreclosed under the doc- trine of <i>Harris v. Commissioner</i>	11
(1) There is no evidence of donative intent on May 23, 1946..	12
(2) There was no unconditional transfer of property in 1946 giving rise to a completed gift, with consequent gift tax liability in that year.....	12
(3) Petitioner did not delete or relinquish any powers to amend or revoke the trust.....	13

V.

Petitioner made a completed oral gift in 1943.....	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Camp v. Commissioner, 195 F. 2d 999.....	13
De Olazabal v. Mix, 24 Cal. App. 2d 258, 74 P. 2d 787.....	15
Freuler v. Helvering, 291 U. S. 35, 54 S. Ct. 308.....	10
Harris v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 340 U. S. 106, 71 S. Ct. 181.....	2, 11, 14
Hellman v. McWilliams, 70 Cal. 449, 11 Pac. 659.....	15
Latta v. Commissioner, 212 F. 2d 164.....	13
Skellenger v. England, 81 Cal. App. 176, 253 Pac. 191.....	15
Woodward v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 8 Cal. 2d 361, 65 P. 2d 353	15

STATUTE

Civil Code, Sec. 2280.....	15
----------------------------	----

No. 14112
